® | +918037451377

info@subex.com

(-] www.subex.com

July 14, 2021
To

The BSE Limited
The National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Subex Limited “The Company”-Submission of Trust Deed under the SEBI (Share Based
Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014

As required under Regulation 3 (3) of the SEBI (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014,
please find enclosed the amended Trust Deed of the Subex Employee Welfare and ESOP Benefit Trust.

We request you to take the same on record.

Thanking you.

Yours truly,

For Subex Li?@
~J

/

r'G,"(q
G V Krishnaka f
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Subex Limited
CIN - L85110KA1994PLC0O16663

Registered Address : Pritech Park - SEZ, Block-09, 4th Floor B Wing
Survey No. 51 to 64/4, Outer Ring Road, Bellandur Village, Varthur Hobli, Bengaluru - 560 103. India



& d@ﬂmw&.abuﬂdabi Brodmd, -
SAens Aozl ) 202122 @i ost,.]

Low— o8
21- 23

DEED OF AMENDMENT OF TRUST

In continuation of the Trust Deed dated August 06, 2018 (‘Principal Trust Deed’), THIS
DEED OF Amendment (“Deed”) is made and entered into at Bengaluru, Karnataka on
this 14" day of July 2021 and is effective from May 17, 2021.

BETWEEN

Subex Limited having its registered office at Pritech Park SEZ, Block No. 09 4th Floor,
B Wing, Outer Ring Road, Adarsh Palm Retreat, Bellandur, Bangalore — 560103,
hereinafter referred to as the “Settlor” (which expression shall, unless it be repugnant
to the context or meaning thereof, be deemed to mean and include its successors and
permitted assigns) of the ONE PART,;

AND

(1) Mr. Prashanth Nayak, adult, Indian inhabitant residing at C-403, Parasmane, #73/2,
\ Valagerehalli, Kengeri Satellite Town, Bengaluru — 560 059, son of Late Mr. Prakash
% Nayak

(2) Ms. Niveditha Lalge, adult, Indian inhabitant residing at 1510, South End 'B' Road,
9" Block Jayanagar, Bengaluru — 560069, daughter of Mr. L.N. Ramesh, and

(3) Mr. Sajith V, adult, Indian inhabitant, residing at 698A, "KARUNA", 1st Cross A
Block, Vinayakanagar, Konenaagrahara, Bangalore-560017, son of Late
Mr. Ramakrishnan T V,

Qe

Page | 1



TaReno xoaét...é’_zs/ozl-zz b ﬁoadsﬁ

3J0EE38 BT
ecored mone Swwged awes’
Department of Stamps and Registration

;a:’,d:aea a‘g
1957 O 3ooce3d Sowe,e8 aaodgoda 390 10 @ odobdod %&aw 3:5

8¢ Prashnath Nayak , «s3d) 1000.00 Bromedhnd) ANd3 S00,08 DHeymon TOBBRTSTRY
0,B30ReONS

. 3=o - 2we3@e) | Beod B0 DI ]
o | 100000 | Challan No CRO721003000574000
| ' Rs.1000/- dated 14/Jul/2021 |
[l - | _ R = Ao |
5 W ! 1000.00 ‘
F BT
B3008 : 14/07/2021
Vz-Incoded 3 odng e9pzd
R RIS T s

DBSeBYS, Boreom
Designed and Developed by C- DAC Pune,



c:mgz-ﬂem xoaﬂgmﬁ/dml—zz Tty :daa%:./z ﬂ

hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Trustees” (which expression shall, unless it

be repugnant to the context or meaning thereof, be deemed to mean and include their

survivor or survivors, their successors and other trustees or trustee, whether original or
substituted) of the OTHER PART.

The Settlor and the Trustees are hereinafter referred to collectively as “Parties” and
individually as “Party”.

WHEREAS:

A

By virtue of Principal Trust Deed, “Subex Employee Welfare and ESOP Benefit
Trust” (“the Trust”) was constituted with, inter alia, the objective of implementing
Employees Stock Option Plan/s from time to time (“ESOP Scheme”) for the
benefit of such person or persons as are, or would be, in the employment of the
Settlor or its subsidiaries, in order to acquire greater proprietary stake in success
and growth of the organization with deserving employees.

WHEREAS the Nomination and Remuneration Committee in its meeting held on
May 17, 2021, approved the proposal for change in the objects of the Trust to
include welfare activities for the Beneficiaries or the Employees of the Settlor

and its subsidiaries.

The Board of Directors of the Settlor have vide its resolution passed at the
meeting held on May 17, 2021, authorised the Trustees to enter into this Deed.

In consequent to what is stated above, it is pertinent to carry out the requisite
modifications to the Principal Deed and such amendments have been agreed to
by the Settlor and the Trustees as is testified by their being parties to and
executing these presents.

(ot

Page | 2



. BaReno ﬂoq.&ozl-zz b3 7 w;/
LT =
=

Print Date & Time : 14-07-2021 12:59:19 PM
Brvadezn ?Soa%-: 58

DBdeSZHo BIS NTIRCoBER50 B3ng [exie] 323@00539? Bz08 14-07-2021 ord 12:32:34 PM Roe3r? &s 8art
Patnfotla] z'be)edmoar?

3 Toad D3G9 de. &
1 Seeorisd Do, 500.00
2 R 350,00
3 Bea ey 455.00
Wty ! 1305.00

3¢ Prashnath Nayak a3803 soxg dmzsq}egc?

B

B3t Jpeto

8¢ Prashnath Nayak ﬂ
LY
C o
Beho B R R o
::S:;zsdecjﬁgd. Bordng gy,
wORRRTRA 2200 .
3D
) Y 3 d)
ﬁoajﬁ o Be}e33 rody

Prashnath Nayak . ©z¢
late.Prakash Nayak

(2082800830))

Niveditha Lalge . D/o
L.N.Ramesh

(282d00830))




|w s \REW ) &)1

Gt :soaaa_;b",.m,zozl-zz shis X0, ~

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH AND IT IS HEREBY AGREED AND DECLARED BY
AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS: -

1.

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

Definitions

Further to the Definitions in the Principal Trust Deed, the following definitions shall
be included, in this Deed, unless repugnant to the context thereof, have the
meanings given against them, namely: -

(g) “Welfare activities” shall mean activities for the welfare of the Beneficiaries or
employees of the Settlor and its subsidiaries and shall, inter alia, include the
following:

e Provisions of education, formal or otherwise, in India or abroad, including ,but
not limited to, payment of tuition and other fees and charges of other
expenses directly or indirectly connected therewith, including, but not limited
to expenditure on traveling, conveyance, boarding , fees, special coaching,
lodging, dress, books, implements and educational aids of all kinds for the

Employees of the Settlor or its subsidiaries and their dependent children.

e Provisions of medical facilities to the Beneficiaries / employees of the Settlor
or its subsidiaries involving hospitalization or otherwise, arising out of
sickness or otherwise, in India or abroad, including but not limited to,
payment of consultation charges, professional charges, hospital charges ,
charges for pathological and other investigations, cost of medicine and other
pharmaceuticals or nutritional or other costs and supplements, charges of

health clubs and also expenditure directly or indirectly associated therewith
such as cost of travel, attendance, nursing etc., .

e Providing assistance to the employees of the Settlor or its subsidiaries in
various forms such as medical, Education, Housing, subsidized meals, food
coupons, Recreation facilities, activities related to Music, Research, Artistic
pursuits etc.

VAN e

\_}zg\(&

Page | 3



3R ™
B )
Bos} ® >
Sqjith V' . s
Late Ramakrishnan.T.v
3 o
(wBadnorET)
Subex Ltd, Rep by its Authorized
Signatory Krishnakanth .
4

(8D 8erRSh)

b ‘w-y

(@. N>
- b ar sem

2 %0a] 9 8 so21-22 @b BT R oconmmomA
. ChRe o DEBeSZS, Wore.




lwé‘; {é‘ /J«*M@ \ i\ %\

.—]0

T3mmEeesd #04.,%021—22 o8 "o, J-/

e Providing financial support to the immediate family members of employees

of the Settlor or its subsidiaries who has passed away while they are in
service.

‘s Doing all such other things either alone or in conjunction with others as are
incidental or conducive to the attainment of the above objects or any of them.

2. OBJECTS OF THE TRUST

The following objects shall be included in para 4 of the Principal Trust Deed:

4.3 The Trust would carry out Welfare Activities as envisaged in para 1.g above for
the benefit of the Beneficiaries or Employees of the Settlor or its subsidiaries.

. TRUST CORPUS

The following shall be included as para 5.2A of the Principal Trust Deed:

5.2A The Trustees shall be entitled to hold the funds and monies that are transferred
or may be transferred to the Trust for the purpose of Welfare Activities or profits and
income arising from the Trust Fund under or by virtue of the provisions of this Deed
and utilize funds and monies for the Welfare Activities for the benefit of the
Beneficiaries or Employees of the Settlor or its subsidiaries.

. GENERAL POWER OF BOARD OF TRUSTEES

The following shall be included as para 23.2.iiA of the Principal Trust Deed:

iiA To hold and utilise monies that are transferred or may be transferred to the Trust
for the purpose of Welfare Activities or profits and income arising from the Trust
Fund under or by virtue of the provisions of this Deed, for carrying out the Welfare
Activities for the benefit of the Beneficiaries or Employees of the Settlor or its

e

subsidiaries.

Page | 4



8
5 3 -22 he: B0 -
e ROBy 202172

J—
R3S

] 2 DR
ﬁoa% Maﬂjiw

] ' Venkateshwaruly

Basavanagar Blore
3 Hemanath Kumar '
L K.R.Puram B'lore v

Bepzo u\?ﬁfﬁWmoma
DBDeSIY, Boreiamd

4 3¢ 333 Grasteno
028 MDP-4-00058-2021-22 esh

2.8. 308 MDPD874 3¢ god
8008 14-07-2021 Sodh JncomaduBenns

e g

NBI3coB@OED Bo3Ing (D@BBe333 )
00, M. » A
Bedaso NIRRT Om

=T, Borideg,

-

Designed and Developed by C-DAC, ACTS, Pune




e 0N WY

\&l

/I~

,é:.g.:JOZI-ZE hed Ko adé..ﬁ

Bl NOLy

j/

5. WITHHOLDING OF TAX AND OTHER DEDUCTIONS

Para 28 of the Principal Trust Deed shall be substituted as hereunder

28 WITHHOLDING OF TAX AND OTHER DEDUCTIONS ON WELFARE
ACTIVITIES

Before making any transfer of benefits to any Beneficiary or Employees of the Settlor
or its Subsidiaries in respect of any Trust obligations, including any of the Welfare
Activities hereunder conferred, the Board of Trustees may make such deductions
under the Income Tax Act, 1961 or under any other law for taxes, charges or
assessments which the Trust or the Settlor may be liable, in relation to such benefits
granted to the Beneficiaries or Employees of the Settlor or its Subsidiaries or other
distribution, whatsoever and the Board of Trustees may also deduct the amount of
any governmental taxes, charges payable by it or for which it might be made liable
in respect of or in relation to such activities. The Board of Trustees shall not be liable
to account to the Beneficiaries or Employees of the Settlor or its Subsidiaries or
otherwise for any payment made or suffered by the Trustees in good faith to any
duly empowered revenue authority for taxes or other charges in any way arising out
of or relating to any transactions of whatsoever nature under this Deed
notwithstanding that any such payment ought not to be or need not have been made

or suffered.

Page | 5
e 8



-9« ¥,
& ‘7‘\
&/_;pﬁ?/{‘;;:mm,_ . -

2wz

9.8 som-2 e x%oadé.!.o

ez xioasa..........,........ )'/

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE SETTLOR AND THE TRUSTEES HAVE CAUSED THIS
DEED TO BE EXECUTED BY THE HAND OF THEIR RESPECTIVE CONSTITUTED
ATTORNEYS THE DAY, MONTH AND THE YEAR FIRST HEREINABOVE WRITTEN.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by Subex Limited

Within named the Settlor of the Trust through the hands

of its Authorised Signatory in the presence of
-
oo gl

Mr. G V Krishnakanth, Company Secretary

Witnesses: )
' ;F)Zgl E::ifwam Pl ) U/
2 Vent WX unof - ) ;

e Wm"ﬂ’y%q
Y 2

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by the following trustees in acceptance of the

Trust:

(1) Mr. Prashant Nayak ) ﬁnwk

(2) Ms. Niveditha Lalge ) M\(%
(3 Mr. Sajith V )

Y
bJ\ X}-‘%ﬁ./
O\‘\J &\\3 .

Page | 6



	‎\\blrfs01\Legal\Secretarial-Data\Final arrangement\Subex Ltd\ESOP 2018\Trust Deed\Amendment\Cover letter Final.pdf‎
	‎\\blrfs01\Legal\Secretarial-Data\Final arrangement\Subex Ltd\ESOP 2018\Trust Deed\Amendment\Amendment to Trust deed.pdf‎

